## PENNSYLVANIA LONG-TERM CARE COUNCIL ACT - PENNSYLVANIA LONG-TERM CARE COUNCIL

Act of Jun. 30, 2021, P.L. 338, No. 63

C1. 67

Session of 2021 No. 2021-63

SB 484

## AN ACT

Amending the act of November 24, 2015 (P.L.232, No.64), entitled "An act establishing the Pennsylvania Long-term Care Council; providing for its powers and duties; and repealing related provisions of the Public Welfare Code," further providing for Pennsylvania Long-term Care Council.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 3(b)(10) of the act of November 24, 2015 (P.L.232, No.64), known as the Pennsylvania Long-term Care Council Act, is amended by adding a subparagraph to read: Section 3. Pennsylvania Long-term Care Council.

- (b) Membership.--The council shall be composed of and appointed in accordance with the following: \* \* \*
  - (10) The following members to be appointed by the Governor, in consultation with the Secretary of Aging:  $_{\star}$  \* \*
  - (xi) The chair of the State Veterans Commission or a designee.
  - Section 2. This act shall take effect in 60 days.

APPROVED--The 30th day of June, A.D. 2021.

TOM WOLF